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NOTES
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SAFETY SYMBOLS

Always observe safety symbols. They are included for your safety and for the protection of the tool.

LOCAL SAFETY REGULATIONS
Enter any local safety regulations here. Keep these instructions in an area accessible to the operator and 
maintenance personnel.

Safety symbols and signal words, as shown below, are used to emphasize all operator, maintenance and 
repair actions which, if not strictly followed, could result in a life-threatening situation, bodily injury or damage to 
equipment.

This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to potential personal 
injury hazards. Obey all safety messages that follow this symbol to avoid 
possible injury or death.

DANGER
This safety alert and signal word indicate an imminently hazardous situation 
which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

WARNING
This safety alert and signal word indicate a potentially hazardous situation 
which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION
This safety alert and signal word indicate a potentially hazardous situation 
which, if not avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury.

CAUTION
This signal word indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not 
avoided, may result in property damage.

NOTICE
This signal word indicates a situation which, if not avoided, will result in 
damage to the equipment.

IMPORTANT This signal word indicates a situation which, if not avoided, may result in 
damage to the equipment.
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HOSE REQUIREMENTS

HOSE PRESSURE RATING
The rated working pressure of the hydraulic hose must be equal to or higher than the relief valve setting on the 
hydraulic system.

Hydraulic hose types authorized for use with ICS are as follows:
Certified non-conductive — Hose labeled certified non-conductive is the only hose authorized for use 
near electrical conductors.
Wire-braided (conductive) — This hose is conductive and must never be used near electrical conductors.
Fabric-braided (not certified or labeled non-conductive) — This hose is not certified non-conductive and 
must never be used near electrical conductors.
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HTMA REQUIREMENTS

NOTE:
These are general hydraulic system requirements. See tool Specification page for tool specific requirements.

TOOL CATEGORY

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 
REQUIREMENTS TYPE I TYPE II TYPE III TYPE RR
FLOW RATE 4–6 gpm

(15–23 lpm)
7–9 gpm
(26–34 lpm)

11–13 gpm
(42–49 lpm)

9–10.5 gpm
(34–40 lpm)

TOOL OPERATING PRESSURE
(At the power supply outlet)

2000 psi
(138 bar)

2000 psi
(138 bar)

2000 psi
(138 bar)

2000 psi
(138 bar)

SYSTEM RELIEF VALVE SETTING
(At the power supply outlet)

2100–2250 psi
(145–155 bar)

2100–2250 psi
(145–155 bar)

2100–2250 psi
(145–155 bar)

2200–2300 psi
(152–159 bar)

MAXIMUM BACK PRESSURE
(At tool end of the return hose)

250 psi
(17 bar)

250 psi
(17 bar)

250 psi
(17 bar)

250 psi
(17 bar)

Measured at a max. fluid viscosity of:
(At min. operating temperature)

400 ssu*
(82 centistokes)

400 ssu*
(82 centistokes)

400 ssu*
(82 centistokes)

400 ssu*
(82 centistokes)

TEMPERATURE
Sufficient heat rejection capacity 
to limit max. fluid temperature to: 
(At max. expected ambient temperature)

140 °F
(60 °C)

140 °F
(60 °C)

140 °F
(60 °C)

140 °F
(60 °C)

Min. cooling capacity 
at a temperature difference of 
between ambient and fluid temps

3 hp
(2.24 kW)
40 °F
(22 °C)

5 hp
(3.73 kW)
40 °F
(22 °C)

7 hp
(4.47 kW)
40 °F
(22 °C)

6 hp
(5.22 kW)
40 °F
(22 °C)

NOTE:
Do not operate the tool at oil temperatures above 140 °F (60 °C). Operation at higher temperatures can cause operator 
discomfort at the tool.
FILTER
Min. full-flow filtration
Sized for flow of at least:
(For cold temp. start-up and max. dirt-holding 
capacity)

25 microns
30 gpm
(114 lpm)

25 microns
30 gpm
(114 lpm)

25 microns
30 gpm
(114 lpm)

25 microns
30 gpm
(114 lpm)

HYDRAULIC FLUID 100–400 ssu* 100–400 ssu* 100–400 ssu* 100–400 ssu*
Petroleum based
(Premium grade, anti-wear, non-conductive)
VISCOSITY
(At min. and max. operating temps)

(20–82 centistokes)

NOTE:
When choosing hydraulic fluid, the expected oil temperature extremes that will be experienced in service determine 
the most suitable temperature viscosity characteristics. Hydraulic fluids with a viscosity index over 140 will meet the 
requirements over a wide range of operating temperatures.
*SSU = Saybolt Seconds Universal
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OPERATION

NOTE:
It may be necessary to reset the Controller.
At times it may be necessary to reset the controller. 
This could happen if a fault occurs in the controller. For 
example, excessive engine speed. If a fault does occur 
the power unit will return to an idle and the operator 
will have no control of the unit. To reset the controller, 
simply turn off the power unit and restart it.

STARTUP
Before starting the engine make sure the flow selector 
switch is in the OFF position.
NOTE:
The power unit will not start if the flow control 
switch is not in the “OFF” position.
Pull choke knob out and move the Throttle Control 
Switch to the auto-idle-off or the auto-idle-on position, 
whichever mode of operation the operator prefers. 
Ensure the flow selector switch is in the OFF position.
Turn the Ignition Switch to the START position. After 
the engine starts, release the switch.
Gradually push in the choke knob as the engine begins 
to idle smoothly.
Allow the engine to warm up.
Connect hoses and the tool as described on pages 9 
and 10.

FOR 8 GPM OPERATION
For 8 gpm operation, select mode of operation with the 
Throttle Control switch, either auto-idle-on or the auto-
idle-off position. Move the flow selector switch to the 8 
gpm position.
When finished operating the tool, move the flow 
selector switch to the OFF position.

FOR 12 GPM OPERATION
For 12 gpm operation, select mode of operation with 
the Throttle Control Switch, either auto-idle-on or the 
auto-idle-off position. Move the flow selector switch to 
the 12 gpm position.
When finished operating the tool, move the flow 
selector switch to the OFF position.

Controls
This unit is equipped with an advanced propor-
tional engine control system. It provides a means 
of controlling engine speed by adjusting the fuel 
control lever with an actuator. The Power Unit 
provides one circuit, with an oil flow of 8 gpm/30 
lpm up to 2000 psi/140 bar or 12 gpm/45 lpm up 
to 2000 psi/140 bar with a factory-programmed 
electronic governed engine throttle.

Figure 3. Control Panel
One hydraulic tool can be connected to the tool circuit. 
The circuit is activated by turning the flow control switch 
to either the 8 gpm/30 lpm or 12 gpm/45 lpm setting.

THROTTLE CONTROL
The throttle control permits the operator to select one 
of 2 operating modes after the engine has warmed up. 
When starting the engine, make sure the flow selector 
switch is in the OFF position. The throttle control switch 
can be set in either the AUTO-IDLE-ON or AUTO-IDLE-
OFF positions.

AUTO-ON
When the throttle control switch is in the “AUTO-ON” 
position, the oil flow is regulated automatically when 
the trigger on the tool is activated. When the tool is not 
being used the engine will return to idle automatically, 
after a 10 second delay.
This setting will produce 8 gpm/30 lpm or 12 gpm/45 
lpm depending on which position the operator has 
selected with the flow selector switch.

AUTO-OFF
When the throttle control switch is in the “AUTO-OFF” 
position, the engine speed is held to maintain 8 gpm/30 
lpm or 12 gpm/45 lpm depending on which position 
the operator has selected with the flow selector switch. 
When a tool is not being used the engine will not return 
to idle until either the flow selector switch is turned to 
the OFF position or the throttle control switch is turned 
to AUTO-ON.

THROTTLE CONTROL 
SWITCH

IGNITION
SWITCH FLOW SELECTOR SWITCH
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FAULT CODES

Flash 
Code Fault

Engine 
Shutdown Corrective Action

1 Unit not calibrated Yes Have engine serviced by an Authorized Service Center.
2 Engine speed excessive Yes Have engine serviced by an Authorized Service Center.
3 Engine speed unusually low Yes Have engine serviced by an Authorized Service Center.
4 Engine shutdown due to 

engine protection input
Yes Have engine serviced by an Authorized Service Center.

5 Factory settings lost Yes Have engine serviced by an Authorized Service Center.
6 External pot out-of-range No Have engine serviced by an Authorized Service Center.
7 Accelerator position/idle 

switch conflict
No Have engine serviced by an Authorized Service Center.

8 Controller unit failed Yes Have engine serviced by an Authorized Service Center.
9 Limiting excessive actuator 

current
No Have engine serviced by an Authorized Service Center.

10 Engine speed input signal 
missing

No (Active only in Auto crank mode). Check speed sensor 
wiring. Check starter motor.

11 Auto crank unable to start 
engine

No Check fuel.

12 Auxiliary output is shorted No Check the lamp or relay hooked to the output. If fault 
is still present, have engine serviced by an authorized 
Service Center.

13 Auxiliary output #2 is shorted No Check the lamp or relay hooked to the output. If fault 
is still present, have engine serviced by an authorized 
Service Center.

14 Actuator disconnected or 
open circuit

No Check actuator wiring and actuator resistance. 
Resistance should be less than 10 ohms.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Cause Solution
Engine will not start. Flow selector switch not in the OFF 

position.
Make sure the flow selector switch 
is in the OFF position when starting.

Battery not connected. Attach battery cables, check wires.
Weak battery. Test battery, charge or replace.
No fuel. Add fuel.
Fuel filter plugged. Replace fuel filter.
Defective spark plugs. Remove plugs, check gap, clean or 

replace.
Fluid blowing out of fluid reservoir 
vent.

Hydraulic tank overfilled. Correct the fluid level.
Pump suction leak. Check suction connections. Tighten 

if necessary.
Hydraulic tool won’t operate. Flow selector switch not switched 

ON.
Check that the flow selector switch 
is set to 8 or 12 gpm.

Incorrect hose connection to tool. Make sure the tool hose circuit 
goes from left (pressure) fitting to 
tool and back to the right fitting 
(return). Fluid always flows from the 
male to female fittings.

Quick disconnect fittings defective. Detach from hose, connect set 
together and check for free flow.

Hydraulic fluid level low. Check for correct fluid level. Fill 
using the recommended fluid.

Pump coupling defective. With the engine not running: Check 
the coupling between the pump and 
engine that it is engaged and is not 
damaged. Caution: Keep hands 
clear of rotating objects.

Relief valve stuck open. Adjust or replace valve.
Suction hose kinked. Make sure suction hose from 

fluid reservoir to pump inlet has a 
smooth curve.

Solenoid not working. Check solenoid operation and 
electrical connections.

Tool is defective. Refer to tool manual.
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BRIGGS ENGINE PARTS LIST

ITEM P/N QTY DESCRIPTION
1 1 MUFFLER

1A 1 SPARK ARRESTER

2 1 HEAT SHIELD

3 2 SCREW, HEX WASHER

4 1 BRIGGS ENGINE

5 1 COUPLING

6 1 SQUARE KEY

7 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8-16 × 1-1/4 

8 1 PRESSURE SWITCH

9 4 FLANGE NUT

10 1 CLAMP

11 1 BUSHING

12 1 KEY

13 1 BLOWER HUB

14 3 CAPSCREW

15 1 FILTER ASSY

16 2 CAPSCREW

17 1 GRIP PLATE

18 1 STD THREAD UNION

19 4 BUTTON HEAD HS

20 2 WASHER, 1/4 IN. ID

21 2 CAPSCREW, 1/2 -20 UNC

22 1 FRONT GRILLE

23 1 COOLER

24 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8

25 1 HYDRAULIC TANK

26 2 WEATHER STRIP

27 1 BLOWER WHEEL

28 4 HEX FLANGE BOLT, 1/4 -20

29 1 ENGINE CONTROLLER

30 9 HEX FLANGE BOLT 5/16-18 × 1/2

31 1 FRAME BASE WELDMENT

32 2 WHEEL & TIRE

33 1 AXLE

34 1 PUMP, SINGLE

35 1 FUEL CAP

36 1 GROMMET

37 1 FUEL TANK

38 1 BATTERY

39 1 BATTERY COVER

40 1 CAPSCREW, 1/4-20 × 3/4

41 1 HEX FLANGE BOLT

42 2 HANDLE BUMPER

43 3 HEX FLANGE BOLT, 5/16 × 1-3/4

44 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8

ITEM P/N QTY DESCRIPTION
45 2 FOOT

46 4 FLANG NUT, 3/8-16

47 4 HEX FLANGE BOLT, 3/8-16

48 2 RETAINING RING

49 2 WASHER, 3/4

50 1 BLOWER HOUSING

51 1 PUMP MOUNT

52 1 FUEL ELBOW

53 2 STUD

54 1 NUT

55 1 HEAT SHIELD

56 2 HEX WASHER HEAD SCREWS

57 1 SCREW

58 1 CABLE CLAMP

59 1 RECTIFIER WIRE

60 1 THROTTLE LEVER

61 2 HEX FLANGE BOLT

62 1 ANGLE BRACKET WELDMENT

63 1 ROTARY ACTUATOR

64 1 ACTUATOR BRACKET

66 1 WIRE ASSEMBLY

67 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW 6-32

69 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW 8-32

70 1 LINK RETAINER

71 3 SPRING HOSE CLAMP

72 1 FUEL VAPOR HOSE

73 1 BARB

74 1 EMISSIONS STICKER

75 2 SPRING HOSE CLAMP

76 1 HOSE (FUEL)

77 1 FUEL LINE

78 2 SPRING HOSE CLAMP

79 2 SPRING HOSE CLAMP

80 1 FUEL VAPOR HOSE

81 1 EMISSIONS STICKER
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P110 FRAME PARTS LIST

ITEM P/N QTY DESCRIPTION
1 7 CAPSCREW, 5/16 IN. -18 UNC

2 7 NYLOCK NUT, 5/16 IN. -18 UNC

3 1 HANDLE, REAR LIFT

4 1 COUPLER, MALE 3/8 IN., -8 SAE

5 1 COUPLER, FEMALE 3/8 IN., -8 SAE

6 2 CAPSCREW, 1/4 IN. -20

7 1 MANIFOLD ASSY, SINGLE CIRCUIT

8 1 DASH DECAL

9 6 HEX FLANGE BOLT, 1/4 IN. -20

10 1 DECAL, SINGLE CIRCUIT

11 1 KNOB (PART OF ITEM 13)

12 1 2-WAY SWITCH

13 1 ROTARY SWITCH

14 1 3-WAY SWITCH

15 1 HOUR METER

16 1 FRAME WELDMENT

10

21

1

12

1

5

3

1

6

15

11

19

9

17

2

13

8

4

2

1

2

26

2

2

16

1

18

20

24

23

27
29

23

7

28

14

32

30

31

ITEM P/N QTY DESCRIPTION
17 2 HEX FLANGE BOLT, 3/8 IN. -16

18 1 HANDLE LOCK

19 2 LIFT HANDLE

20 1 COOLER GUARD

21 2 FLANGE NUT, 1/4 IN. -20

22 NO ITEM

23 2 HOLLOW HEX PLUG 6 SAE

24 1 RELIEF VALVE

25 - NO ITEM

26 1 PRESSURE SWITCH ASSY

27 1 DIRECTIONAL VALVE

28 1 CAP (INCLUDED WITH ITEM 27)

29 1 COIL

30 1 STICKER, CE

31 1 STICKER, SOUND POWER LEVEL

32 1 CHOKE CABLE ASSY
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LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY

This limited warranty is offered for 90 days (30 days if product is used in rental) from date of original purchase on 
ICS® manufactured parts. Components not manufactured by ICS® will be covered for the period and according 
to the provisions of each manufacturer’s warranty. During the warranty period, ICS® will replace or, at its option, 
repair for the original purchaser only, free of charge, any product or part manufactured by ICS® which is found upon 
examination by ICS® to be defective in material and/or workmanship. The purchaser shall be responsible for all 
transportation charges and any cost of removing any part submitted for replacement under this warranty. This war-
ranty does not cover any failure caused by accident, abuse, misuse, improper maintenance, normal wear, neglect, 
damage caused by stale or improper fuel mix or operation under conditions not specified by ICS®. There are no 
other warranties expressed or implied. There is no implied warranty of merchantability and no implied warranty of 
fitness for a particular purpose. Replacement or repair is the exclusive remedy, and ICS® disclaims all liability for 
incidental and consequential damages of any kind.

POWER UNITS & GAS/FUEL DRIVEN EQUIPMENT: A1. Federal Emission Component Compliance 40CFR part
1060.120 ICS warrants all fuel system emission components for 2 years from the date of original purchase provided 
there has been no abuse, neglect, modifications, or improper maintenance.
Components covered. The emission-related warranty covers all components whose failure would increase the 
evaporative emissions. Your emission related warranty does not cover components whose failure would not in-
crease evaporative emissions. Coverage under this warranty extends only to the following parts; fuel tank, fuel cap, 
fuel hose and vapor hose from the fuel tank to the engine and any connectors that are apart of the fuel system.
The equipment is designed, built, and equipped so it conforms at the time of sale to the ultimate purchaser and each 
subsequent purchaser and is in compliance with 40 C.F.R. 1060.120 standards. The equipment is free from defects 
in materials and workmanship that may keep it from meeting these requirements.
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